
Minutes of the Approval Committee's Meeting in respect of VSEZ and Private SEZs in Andhra Pradesh held on 10.05.2023through video conferencing under the Chairmanship of Shri MUPPAALA SRINIVAS, IRSME ,Development Commissioner, VSEZ 
Present: 

1. Smt Roshni Aparanji Korati, IAS, Joint Development Commissioner, VSEZ ShriB. N. Ramesh, ITS, Dy. DGFT, Visakhapatnam 2. 
3. 
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Shri SNJHK Varma, IRS, Specified Officer, VSEZ 4. Shri Jagan Mohan, Asst. Commissioner, Customs, Vskp 5. Shri Karunakar, DIC, Visakhapatnam 
7. 
6. Shri Srinivas, Asst. Environment Engineer, APPCB, Visakhapatnam ShriG. Raju, Asst.Development Commissioner (Labour) 8. Smt. Kalyani, Drug Inspector, Drug Control Department, Visakhapatnam 

Development Commissioner, VSEZ and Chairman of the Unit Approval Committee for SEZS and EOUs in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana welcomed the Members and the JDC apprised them briefly about the proposals placed before the Committee for its consideration. The items listed in the Agenda were discussed and following decisions were taken in respect of each SEZ/EOU. 

VSEZ AGENDA � ANDHRA PRADESH 

Agenda Item No.01:- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11.04.2023. 
The committee noted and ratified the minutes of the UAC meeting held on 11.04.2023 
Agenda Item No 02 :Proposal of M/s. Hilton Tobaccos Pvt. Ltd. foradditional activity in their existing LoA-Reg. 

The Approval Committee noted the approval granted by the Unit Approval Committee in its meeting held on 11.04.2023 and afterdeliberations, approved the request of M/s.Hilton Tobaccos Pvt. Limited to export the Filter Rods for Cigarettes and once again reiterated the condition that the same shall not be cleared in DTA. 

Agenda No.03 : Request of M/s.V.V.Minerals for permission to store the material in the premises of their Unit� Ratification - Reg 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, noted the approval granted by the Development Commissioner vide letter dated:02.05.2023 to store the material of M/s.Arima Minerals Pvt.Limited in the premises of M/s.W Minerals in an earmarked space exclusively for a period of one year and ratified the same. The material of M/s.ArimaMinieralsPvt. Limited shall be exported by M/s.Arima Minerals Pvt. Limited only from the premises of their unit. 



Agenda No.04 : M/s.V.V.Minerals for permission for inclusion of additional products 
under Warehousing - Reg. 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the request of M/s.V.V.Minerals for 
deletion and inclusion of the following products under Warehousing subject to the condition 
that the material(minerals) of M/s.Arima Minerals which have been proposed by the unit for 
warehousing shall be exported by the Client (M/s.Arima Minerals Pvt. Limited) from their unit 
premisesonly, keeping in view of the IREL restrictions. 

Items approved 
Warehousing 

1. Granite Slabs 
2. Granite Monuments 
3. Granites 

4. Table Top Granite 
5. 
6. 

Marble 

9. 

Basmati Rice 
7. Woven Fabrics 
8. Carton Box, Cooking Oil 

for deletion 

Lubricant Oil 
10. Garments 

01 

11. Furniture 
12. Cement 

under Items 

S.No Name of the product 

Warehousing 
1. Garnet 

ISAVUCONAZONIUM 
SULFATE IH 

2. llemenite 

approved for Inclusion under 

3. Zircon 

4. Rutile 
5. Silimanite 

Agenda Item No.01:- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11.04.2023. 

The committee noted and ratified the minutes of the UAC meeting held on 11.04.2023 
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PVT SEZ AGENDA - ANDHRA PRADESH 

Agenda tem No. 02: Request of M/s. Pharmazel (india) Pvt Ltd, a unit in RamkyPharma 
SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the LoA. 

6. Leucoxene 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the 
following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ 
Rules'2006. 

ITC code No. 

29341000 

2 

Annual Capacity 

500 gm 



Agenda Item No. 03 : Request of Mis. Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt Ltd , a unit in Ramky 
Pharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inlusion of additional products in the LoA. 
The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the 
following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rle 19(2) of SEZ 
Rules'2006. 

S. No Name of the product 

1 

2 

S. No 

Potassium Acetate Injection, USP, 100 
mEq/50 mL (2 mEq/mL) (50mL fill in 50 
mL single dose vial) 

1 

Potassium Acetate Injection, USP, 40 
mEq/20 mL (2 mEq/mL) (20mL fill in 30 
mL single dose vial) 

2 

Name of the Product 

N-(S)-6-amino-1-(((S)-1-(((S)-1 
(((R)-1,6-diamino-1-oxohexan-2 
y)amino)-1-oxopropan-2 
yl)amino)-1-oxopropan-2 
y)amino)-1-oxohexan-2 

y)palmitamide [CDS-0348/STG 
01] 
N-(S)-6-amino-1-((S)-1-(((S)-1 
(((R)-1,6-diamino-1-oxohexan-2 
yl)amino)-1-oxopropan-2 
yl)amino)-1-oxopropan-2 
yl)amino)-1-oxohexan-2 
yl)palmitamide di-hippurate [CDS 
0348/STG-02] 

(2-(benzyloxy)-4-methoxy-6 
3 methylpyridin-3 

yl)methanaminium benzoate 

Intermediate |TC HS 
IAPI/Bulk 

Drug 

Agenda Item No. 04 : Request of M/s. Aragen Life Sciences Pvt Ltd, a unit in Ramky 
Pharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the LOA. 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the 
following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ 
Rules'2006 

Injectable 
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Injectable 

Intermediate/AP 

3 

Intermediate 

Intermediate 

Intermediate 

Code 

30049099 

30049099 

ITC HS Code 

2902 90 90 

Annual 
Capacity 
(in Nos.) 

2912 29 90 

20,00,000 

2933 29 90 

10,00,000 

Annual 

Capacity IN 
KG 

1 

1 

1000 



Agenda Item No. 05: Request of M/s. Deccan Fine Chemical (India) Pvt. Ltd, a unit in 
M/s. Deccan Fine Chemical (India) PVt Ltd SEZ, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of 
additional products in the LoA. 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, considered and approved the proposal for 

inclusion of the following three additional products (mentioned at Table No.l) in the LoA in 
terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006. Regarding, products mentioned at 
Table No.ll below, the Unit Approval Committee directed the unit to submit the copies of the 

Approvals obtained from APPCB for consideration in the next UAC meeting. 

Table No.l: 

S.No 

1 

3 

4. 

5 

6 

Mandipropamid 
(2-(4-chloro-phenyl)-N-{2-(3-methoxy-4-prop-2 
ynyloxy-phenyl)-ethyl]-2-prop-2-ynyloxy 

acetamide) 
Disulfure 

Table No.ll: 

S.No 

MFBA 

(4,4-dithiobis(5-amino-1-(2,6-dichloro-4 
(trifluoromethy)phenyl)-1H-pyrazole-3-carbonitrile) 

Product Name 

(3-Methyl-benzamido-2-fluoro-benzoic acid) 

CS-Cholcone 
(4-{(2E)-3-(3,5-dichloro-4-fluorophenyl) 
4,4,4trofluorobut-2-enoyl}-N-[(4R)-2-ethyl-3-0xo 
1,2-oxazolidin-4-yl]-2-methylbenzamide) 
MY-100 

(OXAZICLOMEFONE) 
Proquinazid 
(6-iodo-2-propoxy-3 
propylquinazolin-4(3H)-one) 
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Name of the Product 

1 SapropterinDihydrochloride 

Strength(mg) 

100 mg 

4 

ITCHS Code 

UOM 

38089290 

Mil 

29331990 

29163990 

29349990 

38089390 

38089290 

Agenda Item No. 06: Request of M/s. Aurobindo APL Health Care Ltd, unit-V, in APIIC 
Multi Product SEZ, Nellore for inclusion of additional products in the LOA. 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, considered and approved the 
proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the 
provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006 

Annual 

capacity 

Annual 

Capacity 

(in MT) 
50 MT 

0.07 

200MT 

30 MT 

200 MT 

15 MT 

50 MT 

HSN Code 

30049099 



2 

3 
4 

5 

7 

10 

11 

12 

S 

Tablets 

No 

MycophenolateMofetil 
Capsules USP 

1 

Prednisolone Tablets USP 
Pantoprazole Sodium for 
Delayed-Release Oral 
Suspension 
Methocarbamol Tablets 
USP 

MycophenolateMofetil 
Tablets USP 
Methylprednisolone Tablets 
USP 

Methylprednisolone Tablets 
USP 

Diazepam Tablets USP 
Diazepam Tablets USP 
Diazepam Tablets USP 
Budesonide Controlled lleal 
Release Capsules 

Name of the 
Product 

Relugolix 

250 mg 

Category 

5 mg 

API 

40 mg 

500 mg 

500 mg 

4 mg 

16 mg 

2 mg 

5 mg 

10 mg 

3 mg 

HSN Code 
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29339900 

Mil 

Mil 
Mil 

5 

Mil 

Mil 

Mil 

Mil 

Mil 

Mil 

Mil 

Mil 

5.33 

0.44 

0.94 

114 KG 

27 

27 

13.3 

0.132 

8.43 

26.96 

16.93 

1.03 

VSEZ 

Agenda Item No. 07: Request of Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd, CTO SEZ Process unit 
01, a unit in Dr. Reddy's Laboratories LTd SEZ, Ranasthalam, Srikakulam for inclusion 
of additional products in the LoA. 

30049099 

The Approval Committee after due delitberations, considered and approved the 
proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the 
provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

30049099 

AnnualCapacity Apprx value of the 
IN KG goods(Rs) 

7.47 Crores 

Agenda Item No. 08- Request of Mis. Mylan Laboratories Limited, a unit in Ramky 
Pharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional product in the LOA -
Reg. 

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, has directed the unit to submit the revised 
letter to DC office immediately clearly indicating the quantities as per the approval granted by 
APPCB and the same will be considered. M/s.Mylan Laboratories Limited has submitted the 
revised request clearly indicating the quantities (annual capacity) as per the approval of 
APPCB. As the unit has submitted the revised request, the proposal is approved by the UAC 
for inclusion of the following products in the UAC. 



S. No 

1. 

2 

Name of the product 

|Olsalazine Sodium 
Dabigatran EtexilateMesylate 

Intermediate 
IAPI/Bulk Drug 

6 

API 

API 
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HSN Code 

29183090 

29332990 

Annual 

Capacity (IN 
Kgs.) 
145 

VSEZ 

1490 

n 0g23 

(M.SRINIVAS) IRSME 

ZONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER & 

CHAIRMAN, UNIT APPROVAL COMMITTEE 
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