Minutes of the Approval Committee's Meeting in respect of VSEZ and Private SEZs in Andhra Pradesh held on 10.05.2023through video conferencing under the Chairmanship of Shri MUPPAALA SRINIVAS, IRSME ,Development Commissioner, VSEZ

#### Present:

- 1. Smt Roshni Aparanji Korati, IAS, Joint Development Commissioner, VSEZ
- 2. Shri B. N. Ramesh, ITS, Dy. DGFT, Visakhapatnam
- 3. Shri SNJHK Varma, IRS, Specified Officer, VSEZ
- 4. Shri Jagan Mohan, Asst. Commissioner, Customs, Vskp
- 5. Shri Karunakar, DIC, Visakhapatnam
- 6. Shri Srinivas, Asst. Environment Engineer, APPCB, Visakhapatnam
- 7. Shri G. Raju, Asst Development Commissioner (Labour)
- 8. Smt. Kalyani, Drug Inspector, Drug Control Department, Visakhapatnam

Development Commissioner, VSEZ and Chairman of the Unit Approval Committee for SEZs and EOUs in Andhra Pradesh and Telangana welcomed the Members and the JDC apprised them briefly about the proposals placed before the Committee for its consideration. The items listed in the Agenda were discussed and following decisions were taken in respect of each SEZ/EOU.

# VSEZ AGENDA – ANDHRA PRADESH

Agenda Item No.01:- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11.04.2023.

The committee noted and ratified the minutes of the UAC meeting held on 11.04.2023

Agenda Item No 02 :Proposal of M/s. Hilton Tobaccos Pvt. Ltd. foradditional activity in their existing LoA-Reg.

The Approval Committee noted the approval granted by the Unit Approval Committee in its meeting held on 11.04.2023 and afterdeliberations, approved the request of M/s.Hilton Tobaccos Pvt. Limited to export the Filter Rods for Cigarettes and once again reiterated the condition that the same shall not be cleared in DTA

Agenda No.03 : Request of M/s.V.V.Minerals for permission to store the material in the premises of their Unit – Ratification -  $\,$  Reg

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, noted the approval granted by the Development Commissioner vide letter dated:02.05.2023 to store the material of M/s.Arima Minerals Pvt.Limited in the premises of M/s.VV Minerals in an earmarked space exclusively for a period of one year and ratified the same. The material of M/s.ArimaMinieralsPvt. Limited shall be exported by M/s.Arima Minerals Pvt. Limited only from the premises of their unit.



# Agenda No.04: M/s.V.V.Minerals for permission for inclusion of additional products under Warehousing – Reg.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the request of M/s.V.V.Minerals for deletion and inclusion of the following products under Warehousing subject to the condition that the material(minerals) of M/s.Arima Minerals which have been proposed by the unit for warehousing shall be exported by the Client (M/s.Arima Minerals Pvt. Limited) from their unit premisesonly, keeping in view of the IREL restrictions.

Items approved for <b>deletion</b> under Warehousing	Items approved for <b>Inclusion</b> under Warehousing
<ol> <li>Granite Slabs</li> <li>Granite Monuments</li> <li>Granites</li> <li>Table Top Granite</li> <li>Marble</li> <li>Basmati Rice</li> <li>Woven Fabrics</li> <li>Carton Box, Cooking Oil</li> <li>Lubricant Oil</li> <li>Garments</li> <li>Furniture</li> <li>Cement</li> </ol>	<ol> <li>Garnet</li> <li>Ilemenite</li> <li>Zircon</li> <li>Rutile</li> <li>Silimanite</li> <li>Leucoxene</li> </ol>

## PVT SEZ AGENDA – ANDHRA PRADESH

### Agenda Item No.01:- Ratification of the Minutes of the meeting held on 11.04.2023.

The committee noted and ratified the minutes of the UAC meeting held on 11.04.2023

# Agenda Item No. 02: Request of M/s. Pharmazell (india) Pvt Ltd, a unit in RamkyPharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the LoA.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006.

S.No	Name of the product	ITC code No.	Annual Capacity
01	ISAVUCONAZONIUM SULFATE IH	29341000	500 gm



Agenda Item No. 03: Request of M/s. Pfizer Healthcare India Pvt Ltd , a unit in Ramky Pharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the LoA.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006.

S. No	Name of the product	Intermediate /API/Bulk Drug	ITC HS Code	Annual Capacity (in Nos.)
1	Potassium Acetate Injection, USP, 100 mEq/50 mL (2 mEq/mL) (50mL fill in 50 mL single dose vial)	Injectable	30049099	20,00,000
2	Potassium Acetate Injection, USP, 40 mEq/20 mL (2 mEq/mL) (20mL fill in 30 mL single dose vial)	Injectable	30049099	10,00,000

Agenda Item No. 04: Request of M/s. Aragen Life Sciences Pvt Ltd, a unit in Ramky Pharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the LoA.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006

		Intermediate/AP	Intermediate/AP	ITC HS Code	Annual
S. No	Name of the Product	I		Capacity IN KG	
1	N-((S)-6-amino-1-(((S)-1-(((S)-1-(((R)-1,6-diamino-1-oxohexan-2-yl)amino)-1-oxopropan-2-yl)amino)-1-oxohexan-2-yl)amino)-1-oxohexan-2-yl)palmitamide [CDS-0348/STG-01]	Intermediate	2902 90 90	1	
2	N-((S)-6-amino-1-(((S)-1-(((S)-1-(((R)-1,6-diamino-1-oxohexan-2-yl)amino)-1-oxopropan-2-yl)amino)-1-oxohexan-2-yl)amino)-1-oxohexan-2-yl)palmitamide di-hippurate [CDS-0348/STG-02]	Intermediate	2912 29 90	1	
3	(2-(benzyloxy)-4-methoxy-6- methylpyridin-3- yl)methanaminium benzoate	Intermediate	2933 29 90	1000	



Agenda Item No. 05: Request of M/s. Deccan Fine Chemical (India) Pvt. Ltd, a unit in M/s. Deccan Fine Chemical (India) Pvt Ltd SEZ, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional products in the LoA.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, considered and approved the proposal for inclusion of the following three additional products (mentioned at Table No.I) in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006. Regarding, products mentioned at Table No.II below, the Unit Approval Committee directed the unit to submit the copies of the Approvals obtained from APPCB for consideration in the next UAC meeting.

#### Table No.I:

S.No	Product Name	ITCHS Code	Annual capacity (in MT)
1	Mandipropamid (2-(4-chloro-phenyl)-N-[2-(3-methoxy-4-prop-2-ynyloxy-phenyl)-ethyl]-2-prop-2-ynyloxy-acetamide)	38089290	50 <b>M</b> T
2	Disulfure (4,4'-dithiobis(5-amino-1-(2,6-dichloro-4- (trifluoromethyl)phenyl)-1H-pyrazole-3-carbonitrile)	29331990	200MT
3	MFBA (3-Methyl-benzamido-2-fluoro-benzoic acid)	29163990	30 MT

### Table No.II:

4.	CS-Cholcone (4-{(2E)-3-(3,5-dichloro-4-fluorophenyl) 4,4,4trofluorobut-2-enoyl}-N-[(4R)-2-ethyl-3-oxo- 1,2-oxazolidin-4-yl]-2-methylbenzamide)	29349990	200 MT
5	MY-100 (OXAZICLOMEFONE)	38089390	15 MT
6	Proquinazid (6-iodo-2-propoxy-3- propylquinazolin-4(3H)-one)	38089290	50 MT

Agenda Item No. 06: Request of M/s. Aurobindo APL Health Care Ltd, unit-IV, in APIIC Multi Product SEZ, Nellore for inclusion of additional products in the LoA.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, considered and approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006

S.No	Name of the Product	Strength(mg)	UOM	Annual Capacity	HSN Code
1	SapropterinDihydrochloride	100 mg	Mil	0.07	30049099

	Tablets				
2	MycophenolateMofetil Capsules USP	250 mg	Mil	5.33	30049099
3	Prednisolone Tablets USP	5 mg	Mil	0.44	30049099
4	Pantoprazole Sodium for Delayed-Release Oral Suspension	antoprazole Sodium for Mil elayed-Release Oral 40 mg 0.94			30049099
5	Methocarbamol Tablets USP	500 mg	Mil	27	30049099
6	MycophenolateMofetil Tablets USP	500 mg	Mil	27	30049099
7	Methylprednisolone Tablets USP	4 mg	Mil	13.3	30049099
8	Methylprednisolone Tablets USP	16 mg	Mil	0.132	30049099
9	Diazepam Tablets USP	2 mg	Mil	8.43	30049099
10	Diazepam Tablets USP	5 mg	Mil	26.96	30049099
11	Diazepam Tablets USP	10 mg	Mil	16.93	30049099
12	Budesonide Controlled Ileal Release Capsules	3 mg	Mil	1.03	30049099

Agenda Item No. 07: Request of Dr. Reddy's Laboratories Ltd, CTO SEZ Process unit-01, a unit in Dr. Reddy's Laboratories LTd SEZ, Ranasthalam, Srikakulam for inclusion of additional products in the LoA.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, considered and approved the proposal for inclusion of the following additional products in the LoA in terms of the provisions of Rule 19(2) of SEZ Rules'2006

1 1	S. <b>1</b> 0	Name of the Product	Category	HSN Code	AnnualCapacity IN KG	Apprx value of the goods(Rs)
	1	Relugolix	API	29339900	114 KG	7.47 Crores

Agenda Item No. 08- Request of M/s. Mylan Laboratories Limited, a unit in Ramky Pharma SEZ, Parawada, Visakhapatnam for inclusion of additional product in the LoA - Reg.

The Approval Committee after due deliberations, has directed the unit to submit the revised letter to DC office immediately clearly indicating the quantities as per the approval granted by APPCB and the same will be considered. M/s.Mylan Laboratories Limited has submitted the revised request clearly indicating the quantities (annual capacity) as per the approval of APPCB. As the unit has submitted the revised request, the proposal is approved by the UAC for inclusion of the following products in the UAC.

S. No	Name of the product	Intermediate /API/Bulk Drug	HSN Code	Annual Capacity (IN Kgs.)
1.	Olsalazine Sodium	API	29183090	145
2.	Dabigatran EtexilateMesylate	API	29332990	1490

(M.SRINIVAS) IRSME ZONAL DEVELOPMENT COMMISSIONER & CHAIRMAN, UNIT APPROVAL COMMITTEE